ORBAY
COUNCIL ""'
Wednesday, 4 May 2016

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 12 May 2016

commencing at 10.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be determined at the Annual Council Meeting
on 11 May 2016

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 21 April 2016.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect (Pages 7 - 47)
of Lime Tree, 9-11 Dartmouth Road, Paignton TQ4 5AA
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premise Licence in
respect of Lime Tree, 9-11 Dartmouth Road, Paignton.

(2)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
21 April 2016

-: Present :-

Councillors Manning (up to and including minute 47), Stocks, Thomas (D) and King

45.

46.

47.

48.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Thomas (D) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 March 2016 were
deferred until a future meeting.

Declarations of interests

Prior to consideration of Minute 48 Councillor Manning declared a pecuniary
interest and left the meeting. In order for the meeting to be quorate, Councillor
King took the place of Councillor Manning. The meeting was subsequently
adjourned until 10 am to allow Councillor King time to read the papers for the
meeting.

Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Bolton
Hotel, New Road, Brixham

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of the Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Letter of representation objecting | 24 March 2016
to the application on the grounds
of the Licensing Objectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’, ‘The Protection of
Children from Harm’ and ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 21 April 2016

Public Letter of representation objecting | 7 March 2016
Protection to the application on the grounds
of the Licensing Objectives ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.
Member of the | Letter of representation objecting | 16 March 2016
Public to the application on the grounds
of the Licensing Objectives
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The
Prevention of Crime and

Disorder’.
Member of the | Letter of representation objecting | 21 March 2016
Public to the application on the grounds

of the Licensing Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.
Member of the | Letter of representation objecting | 5 March 2016
Public to the application on the grounds
of the Licensing Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Additional Information:

Following the publication of the submitted report the Police Representative and
Applicant’s Legal Representative both submitted additional information which was
considered by Members of the Sub-Committee.

The Chairman had received a request from the Police Representative to allow 15
minutes for Oral Representations, the Applicant’s Legal Representative requested
this be extended further to 30 minutes. The Chairman permitted the extension of
time for Oral Representations to 30 minutes and advised that the same would be
permitted to each party.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant’s The Applicant’s Legal Representative outlined the

Legal application and responded to Members questions.
Representative

Police The Police Representative outlined their objection to the
Representative | application and responded to Members questions.
Public The Public Protection Officer outlined their objection to the
Protection application and responded to Members questions.
Officer

Member of the | A member of the public outlined their objection to the
Public application.

Decision:

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Bolton
Hotel, New Road, Brixham be refused.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 21 April 2016

Reason for Decision:

Members carefully considered all the oral and written representations and
unanimously resolved the following:

Punch Taverns have been the Premises Licence Holder of the Bolton Hotel for the
last 16 years; therefore the history of the premises as well as that under the
current Designated Premises Supervisor is a relevant consideration, especially
given the number of Designated Premises Supervisors at this premise to date. In
determining this and taking in to account the submissions of the Applicant’s Legal
Representative and that of the Responsible Authorities that this is a premise with a
chequered history, Members could not be satisfied that if this application was
granted as applied for that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined.

Whilst it was submitted that Punch Taverns take their responsibility seriously,
Members were alarmed to hear their lack of any real involvement or consideration
of the Licensing Objectives in submitting this application. Instead it appeared to
Members that they did no more than instruct the Legal Representative and receive
from them and forward to their management company an acknowledgement of the
application being submitted. The merits and/or negative impact of the application
had not evidently been considered by them; in fact they had left it to the Legal
Representatives colleague who had completed the application with errors and
without any consultation with the Responsible Authorities, as prescribed in the
Council’s Licensing Policy. This demonstrated to Members a lack of ownership or
responsibility by the Premises Licence Holder to ensure that the Licensing
Objectives would be upheld and therefore they could not be assured, given the
history of these premises and the granting of such a license in predominantly
residential area, would not have a negative impact on those residents.

In considering the submissions by the Applicant and their Legal Representative
that the current conditions were sufficient to cover the additional hours being
applied for, showed in Members minds little regard for upholding the Licensing
Objectives. In determining this, Members were mindful that the measures in place
to promote the Licensing Objectives at a premise which is situated in a
predominantly residential area between 10 am and midnight are considerably
different to that required of the same premise operating between the hours of
midnight and 3 am. In consideration of this point, Members had regard to the
Council’s Licensing Policy where an Applicant does not sufficiently demonstrate
how they will protect residential premises in close proximity to their premises.

Members noted and commend the efforts made by the current Designated
Premises Supervisor to turn the premises around but with no understandable
certainty of him remaining at the premises, given his three placements in a short
period of time and the practice of the current management company to promote
and move such managers around other of their premises, Members could not be
assured that if granted the premises would not return to its chequered past with
the addition of it now being a premises with a 3 am licence with conditions which
did not sufficiently reflect that required of such an operation.

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 21 April 2016

Whilst Members were encouraged by the submissions of the Applicant’s Legal
Representative in that conditions and policies could be put in place, Members
were unable to determine the sufficiency of these, as they were not submitted with
this application.

Members had regard to the submissions of the Responsible Authorities but where
these lacked clear evidence, Members gave them no weight when coming to their
decision.

In concluding, Members considered whether the application could be granted with
additional conditions but given the lack of detail in the application and any
consultation by the Applicant with the Responsible Authorities, they resolved that
they were left with no choice but to refuse the application submitted.

Chairman/woman

Page 6



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a

Premises Licence in respect of Lime Tree, 9-11 Dartmouth
Road, Paignton TQ4 5AA

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde

To: Licensing Sub- On: 12" May 2016
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”, “Public Safety” and the
Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 7



2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

A b
[...]
oposed application, as they are
strongly recommended to do within the Torbay Council Licensing Statement of
Principles 2016-2021.

The police have examined the application and consider that the applicant has not given
sufficient consideration to the Torbay Council Licensing Statement of Principles 2016-
2021. As you will see from the boxes contained on Page M of the application form, the
applicants have not outlined any additional measures they intend to take to ensure the
Licensing Objectives are met. It is therefore apparent that they have not identified any
additional risks associated with their proposed operation and they do not consider that
allowing persons to consume alcohol for an additional 2 hrs on Fridays and Saturdays,
or 4 hrs on Sundays to Thursdays, within their premises, prior to leaving at 4.00 am, will
impact in any way on the Licensing Objectives.

It is the opinion of the police from our vast experience of dealing with licensed premises
that those premises where alcohol sales cease at or around midnight occasionally
come to the attention of police but generally do not impact on the Licensing Objections.
Premises authorised to sell alcohol until 2.00 am may impact on the licensing
objectives, particularly the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of
Public Nuisance, but with suitable management and policies in place most of these
concerns can be addressed. However in respect of premises which are authorised to
sell alcohol until 4.00 am the risks significantly increase and irrespective of any
conditions imposed on the licence, there is an extremely high likelihood of crime,
disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance issues.

In relation to this premises, it is the opinion of the police that whilst some of the
conditions contained within the existing Premises Licence are appropriate for a
premises which is authorised to sell alcohol until 2.00 am on two days of the week, they
are not appropriate for a premises authorised to s
[...]
ing
Objectives the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public
Nuisance. As the premises are situated in an area consisting of both business and
residential properties and the applicant has not given any consideration to the
increased risk or proposed any mitigation measures, the police consider that this
paragraph is applicable.

In conclusion, the police object to this application on the grounds that the granting of it
will impact on the existing levels of crime and disorder and public nuisance both at the
premises and in the area and, as the applicant has not identified any additional
measures they propose to implement to ensure that the premises can satisfactorily
meet the Licensing Objectives, the police respectfully request that the Licensing
Authority refuse this application.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact my
Licensing Officer, Peter Cosby on 01803 218954,

Yours faithfully

Superintendent M Lawler
Territorial Policing & Partnership Department

Page 33



WS G W O losiuadng jo ebueyp 91/20/0€
uojedjjdde uojeleA 91/eg/81
ajendosdde sabuo| ou asem jey) ™
SUOIJoUIS8) pappaqua aAoLWwa) %J
0} pue SalAlo. 3|qesuad)| I
0} JuswpuaLIR ou Yim we 00'g al
e Bujuado ‘ueld o} sabueyn uoleUBA Jouly 91/20/S1
ST /L BENS|. SSIA O, losiuadng jo sbuey) SLAOLYVL
GRS Wy W] )\ O losintadng jo sbueyn G1/90/81
Sppa SRS O losinvadng jo sbuey) S1/£0/v0
k. TETEN 1osiuadng jo eBueyl | G1/20/60
SR SR SUSE] O | losiuadng jo abueyd yL/LLIBL
meyspelig us|o Ayowr] Sda
pajiwiT sleg pue sqnd Jejg
0} pallajsuel) aousol| sasiwald lajsuel| ¥1/80/82
:S3SINIHd 40 AHOLSIH

L1$01d —~ NOLNDIVd "QvOH HLAOWLHVA L1/6 'I3HL INIT




0} Juem jou pip wiaiA Ing JyBiu snoinaid ay) sasiwald e paiunooo pey Juspioul ue jey) pauodal Sda 1eg 000 LIEL S1/S0/0€
"8oines souenque Aq pepodey (jeqsan) Jo Buon ejew pjo Jeak gg yunid | sinyl 2100 8200 SL/e0/CL

'Sisjol anoqe G1/p80800/HOD
— UB|0Js uesq pey aalp pJey A100 pue jey saiejsdn 1ay oy pauieb ueaq p
[...]
bove background levels and at this level music would be audible.

Numerous other factors need to be taken into account to quantify the likelihood of
noise complaints occurring but the figures shows there is sufficient risk of noise
complaints. The Council has received 6 separate noise complaints since 2007 (see
appendix 2, Fig 1) further re-enforcing future complaints are likely. The applicant
needs to carefully consider how they intend to manage noise breakout.

The majority of noise complaints received in the past occurred during a lengthy
management of one individual who marketed the premises as a live music venue.
Complaints where received by residents in adjoining buildings and further a field in
Gerston Road. This draws me to the conclusion this premises is not suitable as a
live music venue due to the poor sound attenuation properties of the building and
the close proximity of noise sensitive dwellings. If residents where disturbed by
music at 11:00pm at night its highly likely noise will disturb residents at 4:00am.

. A further concern relates to the increase noise from patrons leaving the premises at

4:30 am. The applicant has not offered any further conditions and has failed to
contact the responsible authorities despite being advised by Licensing officers.

. Applicants are encouraged to consult with all responsible authorities prior to
submitting an application:-

‘In order to reduce the risk of relevant representations and the cost and delay of a contested
hearing, applicants are strongly recommended to consult with the relevant Responsible
Authority..."

Licensing Statement of Principles, Torbay Council, 2016-21, s3 p14

Unfortunately the applicant has chosen to disregard this advice leaving little option
but to submit this representation and thereby missing an opportunity to avoid a
committee hearing. The applicant's agent advised the application as submitted
would lead to representations and an opportunity was offered to withdraw the
application to
[...]
 amend:-

‘For amplified live music and entertainment, wind down music of a gentler nature
shall be played during the period of 23:00 - 00:00hr’

This annex 3 conditions imposed by a licensing sub-committee implies that if this
application is granted as applied for the licensee has to wind down music to a
gentler level for one hour and then after midnight carry on as normal. This perhaps
minor overlooked issue demonstrates this application has been poorly thought out
with no regards the licensing principles or consideration of the need and wishes of
local resisents.

This contradiction has perhaps been overlooked by the applicant but again as no
prior consultation took place before the application was submitted | cannot be sure
of the applicant’s intentions. Again this demonstrates the application been poorly
considered.

Conditions 1 under Annex 3, The prevention of Crime and Disorder requires:-

‘A senior member of staff (manager) shall asses the impact of any noisy activities on
neighbouring residential premises at the start of the activity/entertainment and
periodically throughout the activity/entertainment to ensure levels of noise have not

increased’

How will the management ensure compliance with this condition? Will there be a
written procedure in place? Will records be kept and available for inspection?

Conditions 2 under Annex 3, The prevention of Public Nuisance requires:-

‘All doors and windows shall remain closed during amplified live music and
entertainment to reduce noise breakout. A management scheme will be in place to
ensure this situation remains’

The applicant wishes to extend the hours of regulated entertainment therefore |
would expect the applicant to provide supporting evidence of how this condition will

Page 42



14.

15:

16.

1

18.

be complied with. During various late night visits in the past it has been noted the
outer door has always been open rendering the lobby ineffective. How will this be
managed up till 4:30am in the mornin
[...]
ed noise limiter will offer more reassurance that someone holder a meter in
the street.

There are no existing conditions nor has the applicant suggested any further
conditions to manage noise from customers or from Live and recorded music, the
applicant states under Part M (a):-

‘Given the extensive conditions currently on this premises licence, it is not
considered that any further steps are necessary in order to promote the four
Licensing objections as a result of this variation’

Perhaps this statement might be the case under the existing licence but | strongly
disagree with this casual statement when the applicant is applying for live and
recorded music until 4:00am 7 days a week. The application as applied for falls

Page 43



significantly short of addressing concerns of increase noise nuisance from music
and Patrons.

Conclusion and Recommendations

18.

20.

2l

22,

The lack of prior consultation coupled with the consistent omissions in the
application demonstrates neither the applicant or its agents have taken the
implications of the proposed variation seriously. The ‘see what happens’ cavalier
approach is not a redeemable quality for a manger wishing to open a premises until
4:.00am 7 days a week.

To submit an application for live and recorded music until 4:00am in the moming
that has failed to acknowledge the significant risks the changes will introduce and
fail to identify remedial measures is nothing short of negligence.

The Lime Tree has been the subject of noise complaints in the last ten years and
although in recent years the department has not received any noise complaints
there is a tangible risk new noise complaints will be received if this application is
granted. This is further compounded by the recent high turnover of managers.

The applicant has failed to submit a variation application that has considered Torbay
Council Licensing Statement of Principles | therefore respectively ask members of
the licensing sub-committee to refuse outright the variation application as applied
for on the grounds the application will undermine the licensing objectives ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’'.

Mr Karl Martin
Public Protection Officer

Page 44



Appendix 1

Fig 1 - Street view of the Lime Tree

The Lime Tree

Googleearth
(@

The Lime Tree

Gouglc earth

306'm




Fig 2 - Aerial view. Yellow Box is the Lime Tree, red boxes nearest residential
accommodation and Blue box is a proposed redevelopment of a former Church into

residential accommodation.

The Lime Tree

Fig 4 — Noise attenion distance map

{ The Lime Tree B B

71.5d8[aY"
E?dB[Ai
Bal1dB(A)
61.94B{A)
- EOZEB(A)
___SB.ZdB[A)T

3 S&ddEj{A]

100,m

Page 46



Appendix 2

Fig 1 - History of noise complaints

9/9/08 Noise from amplified music

21/04/09 | Noise from amplified music

20/05/09 | Noise from amplified music

9/08/13 | Noise from amplified music

8/10/13 | Noise from amplified music

16/01/14 | Noise from amplified music .

6/8/14 Noise from amplified music

Fig 2 - Data from Lalpac licensing database — Since Star pubs acquired the premises
licence

010472005 [ an |LmeTree Temporary Event N £ 2344 0240472015 I 12 ] Completed

1ANIME [CTARPIRG £ RARS |l ima Traa | Pramieas | inanea WHTH Aleahal 1 srizkan P11 I Nran

Page 47



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Lime Tree, 9-11 Dartmouth Road, Paignton TQ4 5AA
	12042016 Lime Tree (var) App 1.pdf
	12042016 Lime Tree (var) App 2.pdf
	12042016 Lime Tree (var) App 3.pdf
	12042016 Lime Tree (var) App 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

12 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Stocks, Thomas (D) and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21 April 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Lime Tree, 
9-11 Dartmouth Road, Paignton TQ4 5AA  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of The Lime Tree, 9-11 Dartmouth Road, Paignton.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Letter of representation objecting 
to the application for a variation 
to a Premises Licence on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

5 April 2016 

Public 
Protection 

Letter of representation objecting 
to the application for a variation 
to a Premises Licence on the 
ground of ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

8 April 2016 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the hearing additional information from the Applicants Representative and 
Public Protection was circulated to Members. 
 
The Chairman had received a request from the Public Protection Representative 
to allow 15 minutes for Oral Representations. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 12 May 2016 
 

 

The Chairman permitted the extension of time for Oral Representations and 
advised that each party would be permitted 15 minutes to make their 
representation. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s Legal 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative outlined the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Police 
Representative 

The Police Representative outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Public Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
At the request of the Senior Solicitor to the Licensing Sub-Committee a copy of the 
Noise Management Plan was available for Members consideration during their 
deliberation. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Lime Tree, 
9-11 Dartmouth Road, Paignton be refused. 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to refuse the application, having initially been satisfied that the conditions 
put forward by the Police and agreed in principal by the Applicant would be 
sufficient to promote The Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective.   
 
The decision to refuse the application overall is as a direct result of these premises 
being in such close proximity to residential areas and despite being led to believe 
by the Applicant’s Legal Representative that there was a draft Noise Management 
Policy in place which turned out only to be a blank template, Members could not 
after lengthy deliberation on the evidence before them be satisfied that the 
granting of this Variation would not have a negative impact on The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance Licensing Objective. 
 
In coming to this decision, Members had regard to the apparent lack of appropriate 
consideration by the Applicant before submitting their application for a 04.00 
licence with a closing time of 04.30 and the impact the premises operation may 
have on residents living in the area and its adjoining streets being used by Patrons 
to exit the area in which the premises is located: being presumed by the Applicant 
that the current conditions would be acceptable, the absence of a said Policy, the 
fabric of the building which on the submission of the Senior Environmental Health 
Officer did not lend itself to be a live music venue, the windows to the building 
being single glazed, noise coming from Patrons using the smoking area until 04:30 
with no clear delineation or number limitation to assist in its management and the 
overall absence of any additional conditions which may have alleviated or 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 12 May 2016 
 

 

prevented The Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective from being 
undermined. 
 
Members noted that the premises currently held a 02:00 licence without noise 
complaint since August 2014 but on the submissions put forward by the Applicants 
Legal Representative: that the premises capacity was never realised and the 
premises had been closed due to the refurbishment, Members were concerned 
that if a 4:00 licence was granted as applied for, the premises proposed operations 
would increase patrons number and with it a serious risk of noise nuisance to 
nearby residents.  In coming to that opinion, Members noted the Responsible 
Authorities representations that premises operating a 02:00 licence to that of a 
04:00 licence were very different and required additional measures to ensure that 
the Licensing Objectives were promoted. 
 
Members were concerned that the Applicant’s Legal Representative sought to 
orally amend their application throughout the hearing, following written and oral 
representations being made by the Responsible Authorities.  Whilst they noted 
that this was permissible, it did not in their opinion represent a responsible 
Premises Licence Holder who had given due consideration as to the potential 
impact a 04:00 licence would have.  In addition, Members noted that the majority 
of the measures proposed by the Applicant’s Legal Representative to address any 
concerns of noise emanating from these premises would need to be agreed and 
arranged subsequent to the application being granted.  As such, they could not be 
satisfied what the final measures would be and whether in their mind they would 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members resolved that failure by the Applicant to consult with the Responsible 
Authorities before submitting their application, despite this being strongly advised 
to do so as set out in the Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles Policy 2016-
2021, had led to this application being amended in such a way which was 
unhelpful to all parties and had prohibited appropriate consideration of the 
measures now being proposed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


